Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The
market risks the Group is exposed to comprise two types of risk: currency risk (Note 27.6) and equity risk. The Group’s financial instruments
affected by market risk include payables, cash and cash equivalents, short-term time deposits, financial investments in associates and
derivative financial instruments. The Group’s equity risk arises from uncertainties about future values of the investment into unlisted securities.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

VK 2022 Results 66

27 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

27.6 Foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rate, with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change
in USD rate

(Negative)/positive effect
on profit before tax

2022 ‘ +25% 4,853

 ‘ -25% (4,853)

2021 ‘ +15% (1,477)

 ‘ -15% 1,477

Change
in EUR rate

(Negative)/positive effect
on profit before tax

2022 ‘ +25% (244)

 ‘ -25% 244

2021 ‘ +15% 524

 ‘ -15% (524)

28 Share-based payments

28.1 Share-based payment arrangements of the Company and its subsidiaries

28.1.1 Option/RSU/PSU plans VK Company Limited

During 2022 and 2021, the Company had the following unrealized option/RSU plans:

  2010 Option Plan 2015 RSU Plan 2017 RSU Plan 2021 PSU Plan 2021 Special PSU Plan

Adoption date November 2010 February 2015 November 2017 March 2021 November 2021

Type of shares Ordinary shares Ordinary shares Ordinary shares Ordinary shares Ordinary shares

Number of options
or RSU reserved

10,706,403 5,795,500 7,202,471 11,150,000 1,000,000

Exercise price Granted: 0 0 • 0